statement data for either the year ended December 31, 2003 or the six months
ended June 30, 2004 if the exchange occurred as of the first day of such
periods. In the quarter in which the exchange is approved, a dividend charge
will be recorded that will impact net earnings. It is expected that this
dividend will reduce net earnings, assuming Z-Tel's common stock price remains
below the effective exchange price. Earnings per share attributable to common
stock will be adjusted due to the dividend and will show an even greater loss
per common share outstanding. The pro forma information does not include costs
of the Exchange Offer or a dividend charge that Z-Tel will incur as a result of
the Exchange Offer.

   15

   Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet
   (In thousands, except share and per share data)
   (Unaudited)
   June 30,   Pro Forma
   2004   Adjustments   Pro Forma

   Assets
   Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   8,196   $   --   $   8,196
   Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful   28,672   28,672
   accounts
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,804   4,804
   Total current assets   41,672   --   41,672

   Property and equipment, net   34,298   34,298
   Intangible assets, net   1,372   1,372
   Other assets   3,227   3,227
   Total assets   $  80,569   $   --   $  80,569

   Liabilities, preferred stock and deficit
   Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $  63,745   $   --   $  63,745
   Deferred revenue   8,357   8,357
   Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease   14,697   14,697
   obligations

   Total current liabilities   86,799   86,799

   Long-term deferred revenue   221   221
   Long-term debt and capital lease obligations   205   --   205
   Total liabilities   87,225   --   87,225

   Mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred stock   152,366   (152,366)   --

   Stockholders' deficit:
   Common stock   373   2,538   2,911
   Notes receivable from Stockholders   (930)   (930)
   Additional paid-in capital   183,281   149,828   333,109
   Accumulated deficit   (341,358)   --   (341,358)
   Treasury stock   (388)   --   (388)

Edgar Filing: Z TEL TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form PRER14A

33

   Total Stockholders' deficit   (159,022)   152,366   (6,656)

   Total liabilities, preferred stock and deficit   $  80,569   $   --   $  80,569

   Market for the Common Stock and the Preferred Stock

   Our Common Stock currently trades on the Nasdaq SmallCap Market under
the symbol "ZTEL." Our Preferred Stock does not trade on an exchange, nor is it
listed or quoted on an inter-dealer quotation system. The price ranges presented
below for Common Stock represent high and low sale prices for each quarter, as
reported by the Nasdaq SmallCap Market. There is no established trading market
for the Preferred Stock.